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E.O.T.T. Energy Corporation 

1.0 I N T R O D U C T I O N 

The scope of work at this site was to delineate the vertical and horizontal distribution of crude oil from the 
pipeline owned by E.O.T.T. Energy Pipeline (EOTT), Midland, Texas. Indications are that this is a 
historical release; moreover, reference information regarding the date of the release and estimated spill 
volume is not available. EOTT contracted Environmental Plus, Inc. (EPI) of Eunice, New Mexico to 
characterize the site and develop and provide remediation alternatives i f necessary. All work was 
conducted consistent with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) approved "General 
Work plan for Remediation of E.O.T.T. Pipeline Spills, Leaks and Releases in New Mexico, July 2000." 

2.0 S I T E INFORMATION AND NMOCD RANKING 

The site is located approximately 5 miles northeast of Jal, Lea County, New Mexico in UL-F, SEV4 ofthe 
NWV4 of Section 12 T25S R37E on deeded land owned byl^GSrylBIocker at La t imde :^08 I 49^J , 

and I^ngitude:nu3_^07^02j!^7 The land is used for livestock grazing and access to oil and gas 
production facilities. 

2.1 G R O U N D W A T E R 

According to the New Mexico Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources: Internet Map Server, ground 
water occurs in the area at ' x f f i feet below ground surface. The New Mexico Office of the State 
Engineer database did not record any water wells in Section 12 or the sections adjacent to 12. The ground 
water flow gradient is generally to the southeast according to USGS Ground Water Report #6, Nicholson 
and Clebsch, 1961. 

2.2 A R E A S U R F A C E W A T E R F E A T U R E S 

There are no surface water bodies or features within 1000 horizontal feet of the site. 

2.3 A R E A W A T E R W E L L S 

There are no recorded agricultural or domestic water wells within 1000 horizontal feet of the site. 

2.4 N M O C D S I T E R A N K I N G 

The NMOCD site ranking score is "0" with the following Acceptable concentrations for the Constituents 
of Concern (CoCs), i.e., TPH 8 0 1 5 m , Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylene (BTEX). 

1. Groundwater 2. Wellhead Protection Area 
3. Distance to Surface Water 

Body 

If Depth to GW <50 feet 20 points If <1000' from water source, or,<200' from 
private domestic water source: 20 points 

<200 horizontal feet 20 points . 
If Depth to GW 50 to 99 feet 10 
points 

If <1000' from water source, or,<200' from 
private domestic water source: 20 points 

200-100 horizontal feet 10 points 

If Depth to GW >100 feet: 0 points 
If >1000' from water source, or, >200' from 
private domestic water source: 0 points >1000 horizontal feet: 0 points 

Ground water Score — 0 Wellhead Protection Area Score— 0 Surface Water Score— 0 

Site Rank (1+2+3) = 0+0+0 =0 points 

Total Site Ranking Score and Acceptable Concentrations 

Parameter >19 19-10 0-9 

Benzene1 1U ppm 10 ppm 10 ppm 

BTEX 1 50 ppm 30 ppm 50 ppm 
•T/pi-J8015m 100 ppm 1.000 ppm 5000 ppm 
^00 ppm field VOC headspace measurement may be substituted for lab analysis 
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E.O.T.T. Energy Corporation 

3, SUBSURFACE D E L I N E A T I O N 

Nine soil borings were advanced and sampled at strategic locations at the site to bound the horizontal 
and vertical distribution of the crude oil from the historical leak. Refer to the Site map in Attachment I . 
Data from all intervals were well below the NMOCD remedial goals for the CoCs. The data is 
summarized in Attachment I I I along with the original analytical reports and are illustrated below. 

E.O.T.T. E N E R G Y P I P E L I N E B L O C K E R 
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E.O.T.T. E N E R G Y P I P E L I N E B L O C K E R 

BTEX DELINEATION 
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E.O.T.T. Energy Corporation 

4.0 C L O S U R E J U S T I F I C A T I O N 

All data collected during the investigation are below the NMOCD remedial goals as prescribed by the 
Site Ranking Criteria and therefore justifies "no further action" required at the site. As a follow-up, the 
site will be prepared and reseeded with native grasses in the Spring 2002. 
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A T T A C H M E N T I : S I T E M A P S 
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C o p y r i g h t <C 2OOO D ^ I - O T T T M * . T o p o T o o K A I I V B I I C I H I P r i n t K l l T E . S c a l e : 1 : 1 9 , 2 0 0 Z o o m I ^ > v e l : 13 -1 D a t u m : W G S 8 4 
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E.O.T.T. E N E R G Y P I P E L I N E 
B L O C K E R 

R121719A.SSF 
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A T T A C H M E N T I I : S I T E P H O T O G R A P H 
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A T T A C H M E N T I I I : O R I G I N A L A N A L Y T I C A L R E P O R T S AND 
S U M M A R I E S 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF ^ , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirtr 

EOTT ENERGY 
ATTN: MR. WAYNE BRUNETTE 
P.O. BOX 1660 
MIDLAND. TEXAS 79703 
FAX: 915-684-3456 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 58 deg. F 
Project*: Blocker 
Project Name: EOTT Blocker 
Project Location: Sec. 1*2. T255. R37E 

Sampling Date: See Below 
Receiving Date: 06/08/00 
Analysis Date: 06/13/00 

GRO DRO 
C6-C10 >C10-C28 SAMPLE 

ELT# FIELD CODE mg/kg mg/kg DATE 

26406 EBGP1-02 <10 <10 06/02/00 
26407 EBGP1-05 <10 13 06/02/00 
26408 EBGP1-10 <10 <10 06/02/00 
26409 EBGP1-15 <10 <10 06/02/00 
26410 EBGP2-02 <10 <10 06/02/00 
26411 EBGP2-05 <10 <10 06/02/00 
26412 EBGP2-10 <10 <10 06/02/00 
26413 EBGP2-15 <10 <10 06/02/00 
26414 EBGP3-02 <10 67 06/02/00 
26415 . EBGP3-05 <10 <10 06/02/00 
26416 EBGP3-10 <10 <10 06/02/00 
26417 EBGP3-15 <10 <10 06/02/00 
26418 EBGP4-02 <10 <10 06/05/00 
26419 EBGP4-05 <10 <10 06/05/00 
26420 EBGP4-10 <10 <10 06/05/00 
26421 EBGP4-15 <10 <10 06/05/00 
26422 EBGP5-02 79 1714 06/05/00 
26423 EBGP5-05 <10 21 06/05/00 
26424 EBGP5-10 <10 30 06/05/00 
26425 EBGP5-15 <10 11 06/05/00 
26426 EBGP6-02 <10 196 06/05/00 
26427 EBGP6-05 <10 11 06/05/00 
26428 EBGP6-10 <10 <10 06/05/00 

% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 89 107 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 102 128 
BLANK <10 <10 

Methods: SW 846-8015M 

Raland K. Tuttie Date 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

EOTT ENERGY 
ATTN: MR. WAYNE BRUNETTE 
P.O. BOX 1660 
MIDLAND. TEXAS 79703 
FAX: 915-684-3456 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 58deg. F 
Project*: Blocker 
Project Name: EOTT Blocker 
Project Location: Sec. 12. T255. R37E 

Sampling Date: See Below 
Receiving Date: 06/08/00 
Analysis Date: 06/10/00 

ELW FIELD CODE 
BENZENE 

mg/kg 
TOLUENE 

mg/kg 
ETHYLBENZENE 

mg/kg 
mp-XYLENE 

mg/kg 
o-XYLENE 

mg/kg 
SAMPLE 

DATE 

26406 EBGP1-02 <0.100 0.232 <0.100 0.175 <0.100 06/02/00 

26407 EBGP1-05 <0.100 0.294 <0.100 0.T13 <0.100 06/02/00 

26408 EBGP1-10 <0.100 0.130 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/02/00 

26409 EBGP1-15 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/02/00 

26410 EBGP2-02 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/02/00 

26411 EBGP2-05 0.154 0.184 0.124 0.230 <0.100 06/02/00 

26412 EBGP2-10 <0.100 0.139 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/02/00 

26413 EBGP2-15 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 *0.100 <0.100 06/02/00 

26414 EBGP3-02 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/02/00 

26415 EBGP3-05 0.305 0.266 0.100 0.378 0.156 06/02/00 

26416 EBGP3-10 <0.100 0.152 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/02/00 

26417 EBGP3-15 <0.100 0.112 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/02/00 

26418 EBGP4-02 0.150 0.111 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/05/00 

26419 EBGP4-05 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/05/00 

26420 EBGP4-10 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/05/00 

26421 EBGP4-15 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/05/00 

26422 EBGP5-02 <0.100 <0.100 0.244 0.233 0.3QQ 06/05/00 

26423 EBGP5-05 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/05/00 

26424 EBGP5-10 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/05/00 

26425 EBGP5-15 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/05/00 

%IA 98 95 98 108 97 

% EA 91 92 97 106 96 / 
BLANK <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 

METHODS: SW 846-8021 B.5030 

Raland K. Tuttle ' Date 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF ^ , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

EOTT ENERGY 
ATTN: MR WAYNE BRUNETTE 
P.O. BOX 1660 
MIDLAND. TEXAS 79703 
FAX: 915-684-3456 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 58 deg. F 
Project*: Blocker 
Project Name: EOTT Blocker 
Project Location: Sec. 12. T255. R37E 

Sampling Date: See Below 
Receiving Date: 06/08/00 
Analysis Date: 06/13/00 

GRO DRO 
C6-C10 >C10-C28 SAMPLE 

ELT# FIELD CODE mg/kg mg/kg DATE 

26429 EBGP6-15 <10 <10 06/05/00 
26430 EBGP7-02 <10 1842 06/06/00 
26431 EBGP7-05 <10 13 06/06/00 
26432 EBGP7-10 <10 <10 06/06/00 
26433 EBGP7-15 <10 <10 06/06/00 
26434 EBGP8-02 <10 31 06/06/00 
26435 EBGP8-05 <10 852 06/06/00 
26436 EBGP8-10 <10 <10 06/06/00 
26437 EBGP8-15 <10 <10 06/06/00 
26438 EBGP9-02 <10 64 06/06/00 
26439 EBGP9-05 <10 <10 06/06/00 
26440 EBGP9-10 <10 35 06/06/00 
26441 EBGP9-15 <10 31 06/06/00 

% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 
BLANK 

93 
95 
<10 

113 
116 
<10 

Methods: SW 846-8015M 

Raland K. Turtle 

%-LZ - O O 

Date 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

Sample Type: Soil 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 58deg. F 
Project*: Blocker 
Project Name: EOTT Blocker 
Project Location: Sec. 12. T255. R37E 

EOTT ENERGY 
ATTN: MR. WAYNE BRUNETTE 
P.O. BOX 1660 
MIDLAND. TEXAS 79703 
FAX: 915-684-3456 

Sampling Date: See Below 
Receiving Date: 06/08/00 
Analysis Date: 06/11/00 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
BENZENE 

mg/kg 
TOLUENE 

mg/kq 
ETHYLBENZENE 

mg/kg 
m.p-XYLENE 

mg/kg 
o-XYLENE 

mg/kg 
SAMPLE 

DATE 

26426 EBGP6-02 0.248 0.443 0.304 0.624 0.207 06/05/00 
26427 EBGP6-05 0.191 0.310 0.191 0.358 0.139 06/05/00 
26428 EBGP6-10 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/05/00 
26429 EBGP6-15 <0.100 0.164 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/05/00 
26430 EBGP7-02 <0.100 0.107 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 
26431 EBGP7-05 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 
26432 EBGP7-10 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 
26433 EBGP7-15 <0.100 0.222 <0.100 0.185 <0.100 06/06/00 
26434 EBGP8-02 <0.100 0.104 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 
26435 EBGP8-05 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 
26436 EBGP8-10 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 
26437 EBGP8-15 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 
26438 EBGP9-02 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 
26439 EBGP9-05 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 
26440 EBGP9-10 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 
26441 EBGP9-15 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 06/06/00 

%IA 
%EA 
BLANK 

98 
90 

<0.100 

96 
90 

<0.100 

99 
93 

<0.100 

109 
103 

<0.100 

98 
95 

<0.100 

METHODS: SW 846-8021 B.5030 

Raland K. Tuttle Date 
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E.O.T.T. Energy Corporation 

A T T A C H M E N T IV: S I T E I N F O R M A T I O N AND M E T R I C S F O R M 
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E.O.T.T. Energy Corporation 

Site Information and Metrics 
SITE: Blocker Assigned Site Reference # 2000-10404 

Company: EOTT 

Company Street Address: 5805 E. Highway 80, Midland, Texas 79701 

Company Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1660 

Company City, State, Zip: Midland, Texas 79702 
Company RepresentanveiyWayne Brunette^ 

Company Representative Telephone: 915.553.7557 

Company Telephone: 915.684.3479 Fax:915-684.3456 

Fluid volume released (bbls) - ? 

>25 bbls: Notify NMOCD verbally within 24 hrs and submit form C-141 within 15 days. 

(Also applies to unauthorized releases >500 mcf Natural Gas) 

5-25 bbls: Submit form C-141 within 15 days (Also applies to unauthorized releases of 50-500 mcf Natural Gas) 

Leak, Spill, or Pit (LSP) Name: EOTT Blocker 

Source of contamination: llipeLinel 
Land Owner, i.e., BLM, ST, Fee, Other Deeded Land owned by Gary Blocker of Jal, New Mexico 

LSP Dimensions: affected area = 194' NS x 96' EW 

LSP Area =y2763~53$ 
Latitude: 32?-08'-49-.0bN:j 

Longitude: ^32-07^-02,5'-*^ 

Elevation above mean sea level: ~ 3105 amsl 
Feet from South Section Line 

Feet from West Section Line 

Location- Unit or 'AV^Unit F (SE'/t of the NW/4) 

Location- Section = S12 

Location- Township = 25S 

Location- Range = 37E 

Surface water body within 1000 ' radius of site: None 

Domestic water wells within 1000' radius of site: None 

Agricultural water wells within 1000' radius of site: None 

Public water supply wells within 1000' radius of site: None 

Depth from land surface to ground water (DG): New Mexico Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources: Internet Map Server = — 111 'bgs 

Depth of contamination (DC): Surficial 

Depth to ground water (DG - DC = DtGW) l l l 'bgs 

1. Groundwater 2. Wellhead Protection Area 
Distance to Surface Water 

Body 

If Depth to GW <50 feet 20 points 

If Depth to GW 50 to 99 feet: 10 points 
If <1000' from water source, or,<200' from private 
domestic water source: 20 points 

<200 horizontal feet 20 points 

200-100 horizontal feet: 10 points 

If Depth to GW >100 feet: 0 pints 
If >1000' from water source, or, >200' from private 
domestic water source: 0 points >1000 horizontal feet: 0 points 

Ground water Score = 0 Wellhead Protection Area Score— 0 Surface Water Score— 0 
Site Rank (1+2+3) = 0+0+0 =0 points 

Total Site Ranking Score and Acceptable Concentrations 
Parameter >19 19-in 0-9 

Benzene1 

10 10 ppm 10 PJE5L 
BTEX 1 50 ppm 50 ppm 50 PPi 
TPH 100 ppm 1000 ppm 5000 ppn 
UOO ppm field VOC headspace measurement may be substituted for lab analysis 
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